

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

Case No. SC04-2119

vs.

ANNA L. BROWN,

Respondent.

---

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON REMAND**

BRETT ALAN GEER  
The Geer Law Firm, L.C.  
3837 Northdale Blvd., No. 350  
Tampa, Florida 33624-1841  
(813) 961-8912  
(813) 265-0278 Facsimile  
Florida Bar No. 61107

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>Page no.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ON REMAND.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE ON REMAND.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ON REMAND .....	8
ARGUMENT ON REMAND	10
I. THE REFEREE’S FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS UPON REMAND ARE CORRECT AND SHOULD BE UPHELD.	10
A. <u>The Court may not re-weigh the evidence or disturb the findings.</u>	10
B. <u>The Bar’s theory of its case is a moving target.</u>	11
C. <u>Ms. Brown did not engage in a conflict of interest.</u>	12
II. THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF GUILT ARE IN ERROR.	29
A. <u>Ms. Brown had no affirmative duties toward Spillman.</u>	29
B. <u>Ms. Brown cannot be deemed guilty of violating Rule 4-8.4(c)</u>	30
CONCLUSION .....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>FLORIDA CASES</u>	
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171, 107 S.Ct. 2775, 97 L.Ed.2d 144 (1987)	17
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335, 100 S.Ct. 1708, 64 L.Ed.2d 333 (1980)	17
<i>Florida Bar v. Fredericks</i> , 731 So.2d 1249 (Fla. 1999)	32
<i>Florida Bar v. Jordan</i> , 705 So. 2d 1387 (Fla. 1998)	10
<i>Florida Bar v. Lanford</i> , 691 So.2d 480 (Fla. 1997)	32
<i>Florida Bar v. MacMillan</i> , 600 So.2d 457 (Fla. 1992)	10
<i>Florida Bar v. Spann</i> , 682 So. 2d 1070 (Fla. 1996)	10
<i>Florida Bar v. Vining</i> , 721 So.2d 1164 (Fla. 1998)	10
<i>Foxworth v. Wainwright</i> , 516 F.2d 1072 (5th Cir. 1975)	12
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60, 62 S.Ct. 457, 86 L.Ed. 680 (1942)	17
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475, 98 S.Ct. 1173, 55 L.Ed.2d 426 (1978)	17
<i>Kretske v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 827, 62 S.Ct. 629, 86 L.Ed. 1222	17
<i>State v. Oliver</i> , 442 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	15-16
<i>United States v. Dolan</i> , 570 F.2d 1177 (3d Cir. 1978)	18
<i>United States v. Micke</i> , 859 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 419 So.2d 1100 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	15
<i>Webb v. State</i> , 433 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1983)	12-13

*Wheat v. United States*, 486 U.S. 153, 159, 108 S.Ct. 1692,  
100 L.Ed.2d 140 (1988) 17-18

FLORIDA RULES OF COURT

Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.060(i) (now Rule 2.505(e)) 20, 30

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.1 27

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.3 21, 30

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.4 21, 30

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.7 *passim*

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.4(c) 30
